Mr. Farncy offered the following Resolution and moved on its adoption:

R-09-193 RESOLUTION

AWARDING CONTRACT FOR THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS FOR THE REHABILITATION OF VALLEY AVENUE DRAINAGE PIPE IN THE UNIMPROVED PORTION OF VALLEY AVENUE

WHEREAS, the Borough of Highlands previously received Bids for the Rehabilitation of Valley Avenue Drainage Pipe in the Unimproved Portion of Valley Avenue on July 9, 2009 and Bids were subsequently rejected so the project was sent out for rebid; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Highlands has advertised for bids for the Rehabilitation of Valley Avenue Drainage Pipe in the Unimproved Portion of Valley Avenue in accordance with the Local Public Contracts Law; and

WHEREAS, this is subject to NJDOT concurrence; and

WHEREAS, the following (3) bids were received and reviewed by the Borough Engineer and the Borough Attorney:

En-Tech Corpo	oration, Closter, NJ	\$ 96,125.00
AM-Liner East	, Inc., Berrville, VA	\$141,360.00
Lucas Construc	ction Group, Inc, Morganville, NJ	\$208,750.00
and		

WHEREAS, the lowest responsible bid appears to be En-Tech Corporation, d/b/a/ Entech of NJ Corp., 304 Harrington Avenue, Closter, NJ 07624, in the sum of \$96,125.00; and

WHEREAS, funds are available in the following account:

Bond Ord. O-09-19	\$ 96,125.00
Stephen Pfeffer, CFO	

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands that the contract is hereby awarded to En-Tech Corporation, d/b/a Entech of NJ Corp., 304 Harrington Avenue, Closter, NJ 07624 in the sum of \$96,125.00;

Seconded by Mr. Urbanski and adopted on the following roll call vote:

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Mr. Francy, Ms. Kane, Mr. Caizza, Mr. Urbanski, Mayor Little

NAYES: None ABSENT: None ABSTAIN: None

DATE: October 22, 2009

CAROLYN CUMMINS, BOROUGH CLERK

I hereby certify this to be a true copy of the Resolution adopted by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands on October 22, 2009.

BOROUGH CLERK/DEPUTY CLERK